

No. 18-1083

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARDA CL NORTHWEST, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

LAWRENCE HILL, ADAM WISE, AND ROBERT MILLER,
ON THEIR OWN BEHALVES AND ON BEHALF OF ALL
PERSONS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Washington Supreme Court

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DANIEL F. JOHNSON
BRESKIN JOHNSON &
TOWNSEND, PLLC
1000 Second Avenue
Suite 3670
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 652-8660

ADAM J. BERGER
SCHROETER GOLDMARK
& BENDER
810 Third Avenue
Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-8000

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Respondents

April 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	10
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction because the decision of the state supreme court is not final.....	10
II. The state supreme court’s decision rests on a state-law basis: Garda’s failure to preserve the essential premise of the arguments it now seeks to present.....	14
III. Garda’s LMRA preemption argument is meritless and presents no decisional conflict requiring review by this Court.	18
IV. Garda’s NLRA preemption argument is unfounded because the clear-statement requirement for waivers of statutory rights in collective bargaining agreements comes from federal law, not state law.....	25
V. The Court should reject Garda’s suggestion that it grant certiorari to construe the collective bargaining agreements.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	26, 27
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985)	8, 21, 22
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Comm’c’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	30
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983)	13, 14
<i>Cal. Grocers Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 254 P.3d 1019 (Cal. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 1178 (2012)	28, 29
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	12, 13
<i>Cramer v. Consol. Freightways, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1078 (2002)	8, 20, 21, 23, 224
<i>Douglas v. Am. Info. Techs. Corp.</i> , 877 F.2d 565 (7th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Ehret v. WinCo Foods, LLC</i> , 236 Cal. Rptr. 3d 572 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)	27, 28, 30, 31
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999)	21
<i>Foy v. Giant Food Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001)	2, 11, 12

<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981)	13
<i>Frese v. Snohomish County</i> , 120 P.3d 89 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005)	4
<i>Hill v. Garda CL Nw., Inc.</i> , 308 P.3d 635 (Wash. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 573 U.S. 916 (2014)	5
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986)	15, 16
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	2, 11
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004)	10, 13
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988)	19, 21, 24, 26, 31
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Market St. R. Co. v. R.R. Comm’n of Calif.</i> 324 U.S. 548 (1945)	11
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984)	17
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	26
<i>Miller v. AT&T Network Sys.</i> , 850 F.2d 543 (9th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Nat’l Metalcrafters v. McNeil</i> , 784 F.2d 817 (7th Cir. 1986)	22, 23
<i>O’Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982)	11

<i>Pellino v. Brink's Inc.</i> , 267 P.3d 383 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce County, Wash. v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003)	11, 12
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	11
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 961 P.2d 371 (Wash. 1998).....	19
<i>Truex v. Garrett Freightlines, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Valles v. Ivy Hill Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wash. State Nurses Ass'n v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 287 P.3d 516 (Wash. 2012).....	19
<i>White v. Salvation Army</i> , 75 P.3d 990 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003), <i>rev. denied</i> , 94 P.3d 959 (Wash. 2004).....	4
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 50 P.3d 256 (Wash. 2002).....	4
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998)	26, 27
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2, 10, 11
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act, 49 U.S.C. § 14501	5, 6, 9
Labor Management Relations Act, § 301, 29 U.S.C. § 185	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

S. Ct. R. 10. 18
Wash. Admin. Code 296-126-092 3, 4, 7

Other

Address of Chief Justice Vinson before the Am. Bar
Ass'n, Sept. 7, 1949 (quoted in Stephen M.
Shapiro, *et al.*, Supreme Court Practice Ch. 4.1,
at 236 (10th ed. 2013)..... 18, 19
